

Nos. 06-1457 and 06-1462

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MORGAN STANLEY CAPITAL GROUP INC.,
PETITIONER

v.

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF SNOHOMISH
COUNTY, WASHINGTON, ET AL.

CALPINE ENERGY SERVICES, L.P., ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF SNOHOMISH
COUNTY, WASHINGTON, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE
General Counsel
ROBERT H. SOLOMON
Solicitor
LONA T. PERRY
*Senior Attorney
Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20426*

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
ERIC D. MILLER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction 2

Statutory provisions involved 2

Statement 2

Summary of argument 17

Argument:

The Federal Energy Regulatory Commission reasonably determined that the Federal Power Act did not require that the contracts at issue in this case be set aside 19

A. The Commission reasonably interpreted the Federal Power Act to provide for only limited “public interest” review of the rates set by the contracts 19

1. The Commission’s interpretation of the Federal Power Act is entitled to deference 20

2. The Commission’s application of the Act’s “just and reasonable” requirement represents a reasonable interpretation of the Federal Power Act 21

B. The court of appeals erred in creating new “prerequisites” for the application of *Mobile* and *Sierra* 25

1. The *Mobile-Sierra* doctrine does not require *ex ante* oversight of rates set by contract 27

2. A finding of “market dysfunction,” although relevant to the application of the public interest standard, does not render that standard altogether inapplicable 36

C. The Commission properly applied the public interest standard to uphold the contracts at issue here 38

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
1. The “public interest” standard permits modification of contracts only in extraordinary circumstances	38
2. The court of appeals erred in suggesting that the “public interest” standard applies differently in “high rate” cases than in “low rate” cases	39
3. The Commission reasonably concluded that the public interest does not require modification of the contracts at issue here	42
Conclusion	47
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>AEP Power Mktg., Inc.</i> , 107 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,018, at 61,048, on reh’g, 108 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,026, at 61,110 (2004)	32
<i>Arkansas La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981)	22
<i>Atlantic City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	38
<i>Boston Edison Co. v. FERC</i> :	
856 F.2d 361 (1st Cir. 1988)	24, 40, 42
233 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2000)	23, 38

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>British Columbia Power Exch.:</i>	
99 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,247, at 62,054, reh’g denied, 100 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,295, at 62,328 (2002), review granted <i>sub nom. California ex rel. Lockyer</i> , 383 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 2972 (2007)	7, 8, 34, 35
100 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,295, at 62,328 (2002), review granted <i>sub nom. California ex rel. Lockyer</i> , 383 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 2972 (2007)	8
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. FERC</i> , 383 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 2972 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Californians for Renewable Energy, Inc.</i> , 119 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,058, at 61,243 (2007)	9, 24, 31, 32
<i>California Power Exch. Corp., In re</i> , 245 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2001)	8, 9
<i>Capital Network Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 28 F.3d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	17, 19, 20, 21
<i>Citizens Power & Light Corp.</i> , 48 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,210, at 61,774 (1989)	6
<i>Consumers Energy Co. v. FERC</i> , 367 F.3d 915 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	6, 27
<i>Elizabethtown Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 10 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	28
<i>FCC v. RCA Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 346 U.S. 86 (1953)	21

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	30
<i>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944)	20
<i>FPC v. Sierra Pacific Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FPC v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 380 (1974)	41
<i>Global Crossing Telecomms., Inc. v. Metrophones Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1513 (2007)	20
<i>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992)	43
<i>Interstate Natural Gas Ass'n of Am. v. FERC</i> , 285 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	40
<i>Louisiana Energy & Power Auth. v. FERC</i> , 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	21
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Se., Inc. v. United Distribution Cos.</i> , 498 U.S. 211 (1991)	37
<i>Northeast Utils. Serv. Co. v. FERC</i> :	
993 F.2d 937 (1st Cir. 1993)	38
55 F.3d 937 (1st Cir. 1995)	41
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co.</i> :	
7 F.P.C. 832 (1948)	33
77 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,204, at 61,793 (1996), reh'g denied, 81 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,122, at 61,435 (1997)	8
<i>PacifiCorp</i> , 99 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,381, at 62,609 (2002)	24
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968)	17, 22, 38
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 121 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,173 (2007)	7

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 210 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	23, 24, 40
<i>Public Serv. Comm’n v. FPC</i> , 543 F.2d 757 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	40
<i>Puget Sound Energy, Inc.</i> , 103 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,348, at 62,369, reh’g denied, 105 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,183, at 61,956 (2003), review granted in part and denied in part <i>sub nom. Port of Seattle v. FERC</i> , 499 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007)	46
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	26
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.</i> :	
93 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,294, at 61,980 (2000)	9, 10, 46
95 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,418, at 62,545 (2001)	10
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 904 F.2d 727 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	23, 46
<i>Tejas Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 908 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	7, 28
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005)	26
<i>3E Techs., Inc.</i> , 113 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,124, at 61,496 (2005)	32
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co.</i> , 5 F.P.C. 770 (1946)	33
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div.</i> , 358 U.S. 103 (1958)	26, 45
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Serv. Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	20
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	42

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Verizon Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002)	22, 34
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	37
<i>Western Sys. Power Pool</i> , 119 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,302, at 62,690 (2007)	12
<i>Wisconsin Pub. Power, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 493 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	22

Statutes and regulations:

Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. 201(b)	20
Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58, 119 Stat. 594	29
§ 1281(a)(1), 119 Stat. 978 (16 U.S.C. 824t(a)(1) (Supp. V 2005))	29
§ 1281(b)(2), 119 Stat. 978 (16 U.S.C. 824t(b)(2) (Supp. V 2005))	29
§ 1283, 119 Stat. 979 (16 U.S.C. 824v (Supp. V 2005))	29
§ 1284(e), 119 Stat. 980 (16 U.S.C. 825o (Supp. V 2005))	31
§ 1286, 119 Stat. 981 (16 U.S.C. 824e(e)(2) (Supp. V 2005))	29
§ 1290, 119 Stat. 983	30
Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. 791a <i>et seq.</i>	2
16 U.S.C. 824(a)	5
16 U.S.C. 824(b)(1)	2
16 U.S.C. 824d	12, 19, 20, 32, 34, 4a

IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
16 U.S.C. 824d(a)	2, 17, 20, 28
16 U.S.C. 824d(b)	2
16 U.S.C. 824d(c)	3, 28
16 U.S.C. 824d(d)	31
16 U.S.C. 824d(e)	3, 31
16 U.S.C. 824e	12, 19, 20, 23, 9a
16 U.S.C. 824e(a)	3, 4, 20
16 U.S.C. 824v (Supp. V 2005)	32
16 U.S.C. 825h	35
16 U.S.C. 825l(b)	42
16 U.S.C. 825o-1 (Supp. V 2005)	35
Interstate Commerce Act, ch. 104, 24 Stat. 379	3
Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C. 717 <i>et seq.</i>	3
Radio Act of 1927, ch. 169, § 4, 44 Stat. 1163	21
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a	
<i>et seq.</i>	29
15 U.S.C. 78j(b)	29
18 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 35	31
Section 35.2(b)	28
Section 35.4	33
Section 35.10b	29, 31
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Electric Quarterly Reports</i> , 105 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,219, at	
62,174 (2003)	32
61 Fed. Reg. 21,540 (1996)	5

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
62 Fed. Reg. 12,274 (1997)	5
67 Fed. Reg. 31,044 (2002)	32
70 Fed. Reg. 8253 (2005)	32
71 Fed. Reg. 4244 (2006)	32
72 Fed. Reg. (2007):	
p. 3958	32
p. 31,252	6
<i>Investigation of Terms and Conditions of Pub. Util.</i> <i>Market-Based Rate Authorizations</i> , 105 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,218, at 62,141 (2003), order on reh'g, 107 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,175, at 61,702 (2004), aff'd <i>sub</i> <i>nom. Colorado Office of Consumer Counsel v.</i> <i>FERC</i> , 490 F.3d 954 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	32
<i>Market-Based Rates for Wholesale Sales of Elec.</i> <i>Energy, Capacity, and Ancillary Services by Pub.</i> <i>Utils.</i> , 119 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,295, at 62,653 (2007)	6, 31
<i>Prohibition of Energy Market Manipulation</i> , 114 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,047, at 61,128 (2006)	32
<i>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open</i> <i>Access Non-discriminatory Transmission Servs.</i> <i>by Pub. Utils.; Recovery of Stranded Costs by Pub.</i> <i>Utils. and Transmitting Utils.</i> , 75 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,080, at 61,238, clarified, 76 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,009, at 61,024, and 76 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,347, at 62,646 (1996), orders on reh'g, 78 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,220, at 61,951, 81 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,248, at 62,069 (1997), and 82 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,046 (1998), aff'd <i>sub nom.</i> <i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v.</i> <i>FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000), aff'd <i>sub</i> <i>nom. New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	5

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Reporting Requirement for Changes in Status for Pub. Utils. with Market-Based Rate Auth.</i> , 110 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,097, at 61,401 (2005)	32
<i>Revised Pub. Util. Filing Requirements</i> , 99 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,107, at 61,480, orders on reh’g, 100 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,074, at 61,284, and 100 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,342, at 62,555 (2002)	31
<i>Standards of Conduct for Transmission Providers</i> , 118 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,031, at 61,170 (2007)	32
